

No. 03-FM-599

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

CALVINO J. STANFORD,

Appellant,

v.

DANNA NEWBALL,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Family Division (No. IF-1549-03), The Honorable Lynn Leibovitz

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

*Barbara McDowell (No. 434570)
Sarah C. Connell (No. 479556)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
666 11th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20001
PH: (202) 628-1161
FX: (202) 727-2132

Counsel for Appellee

*Presenting Oral Argument

September 10, 2004

RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT

The parties to the case are appellant/respondent Calvin L. Stanford and appellee/petitioner Danna Newball. Neither party was represented by counsel below. Mr. Stanford is represented in this Court by Nathaniel Sims. Ms. Newball is represented in this Court by Barbara McDowell and Sarah C. Connell.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE INTRAFAMILY OFFENSES ACT CONFERS JURISDICTION OVER CASES BETWEEN PARTIES WHO EITHER “MAINTAINED A ROMANTIC RELATIONSHIP” OR “SHARED A MUTUAL RESIDENCE”8

II. THERE IS NO BASIS TO DISTURB THE SUPERIOR COURT’S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION BASED ON THE PARTIES’ HAVING “MAINTAINED A ROMANTIC RELATIONSHIP”10

III. THERE IS NO BASIS TO DISTURB THE SUPERIOR COURT’S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION BASED ON THE PARTIES’ HAVING “SHARED A MUTUAL RESIDENCE”13

CONCLUSION.....19

STATUTORY APPENDIX.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Barnes v. United States</u> , 760 A.2d 556 (D.C. 2000).....	12
<u>Cloutterbuck v. Cloutterbuck</u> , 556 A.2d 1082 (D.C. 1989).....	8
<u>Cruz-Foster v. Foster</u> , 597 A.2d 927 (D.C. 1991)	6, 14
<u>Evans v. United States</u> , 779 A.2d 891 (D.C. 2001)	18
<u>Fields v. United States</u> , 793 A.2d 1260 (D.C. 2002)	15-16
<u>Hamilton v. Ali</u> , 795 A.2d 929 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2001).....	15
<u>McKnight v. Scott</u> , 665 A.2d 973 (D.C. 1995).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<u>People v. Siravo</u> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 350 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993), review denied, 1993 Cal LEXIS 5537 (Cal. Oct. 21, 1993).....	15
<u>Powell v. Powell</u> , 547 A.2d 973 (D.C. 1988)	14
<u>S.G., In re</u> , 581 A.2d 771 (D.C. 1990).....	6-7, 11, 12
<u>Sandoval v. Mendez</u> , 521 A.2d 1168 (D.C. 1987).....	9, 10
<u>T.M., In re</u> , 577 A.2d 1149 (D.C. 1990)	11
<u>United States v. Harrison</u> , 149 U.S. App. D.C. 123, 461 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	14

STATUTES:

District of Columbia Code:

Section 16-1001(5).....	<u>passim</u>
Section 17-305(a).....	11, 13
Section 22-404	18
Section 22-407	18

STATUTES (continued)

District of Columbia Code (1989 Repl. & 1994 Supp.):

Section 16-1001(5).....9
District of Columbia Law 10-237, 42 D.C.R. 36.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Report of the Committee on the Judiciary of the Council of the
District of Columbia, Bill 10-477 (Oct. 12, 1994).....10, 13
Fannie Mae Foundation & Urban Institute, Housing in the Nation’s
Capital (2003), available at [http://content.knowledgeplex.org/
kp2/cache/kp/5569.pdf](http://content.knowledgeplex.org/kp2/cache/kp/5569.pdf) (last visited Sept. 2, 2004).....16
U.S. Census Bureau, District of Columbia: 2000, available at [http://www.
census.gov/prod/2022_pubs/c2kprof00-dc.pdf](http://www.census.gov/prod/2022_pubs/c2kprof00-dc.pdf) (last visited Sept. 2, 2004).....16
Webster’s New World Dictionary (2d college ed. 1997)14
